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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
JACKSONVILLE DIVISION

Joni Cox-Tanner and Charles Tanner
Creditors/Defendants

VS.

Inre:

TAYLOR, BEAN & WHITAKER
MORTGAGE CORP:

HOME AMERICA MORTGAGE,
INC.

REO SPECIALTIES, LLC

Debtors/Plaintiffs

FILED

JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA

MAR 1 7 201

CLERK, U. S. BANKRUPTCY COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
Chapter 11

CASE NO. 3:09-BK-7047-JAF

CASE NO. 3:09-BK-10023-JAF

CASE NO. 3:09-BK-10022-JAF

()REQUEST FOR REVIEW OF DOCUMENTATION BY THE SAID COURT PERTAINING
TO CLAIM NUMBER 2621. (ii) INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTATION THEREOF
VERIFYING SERVICING FRAUD, 12 USC 2605; AND WIRING FRAUD, 18 USC 1343.
(iii) PROOF DEMONSTRATING THE ACTUAL FRAUD UPON THE VICTIMS IN THIS
COURT CAUSED DELIBERATELY BY THE DEBTORS AND EMPLOYEES OF
DEBTORS. FRAUD, OF WHICH OCCURRED AT LEAST 90 DAYS PRIOR TO THE
DEBTOR(S) FILING PETITION DATE IN SAID COURT FOR CHAPTER 11

Comes now Joni Cox-Tanner and Charles Tanner, Homeowners and Defendants seeking

a request by said court on behalf of Defendant to review pertinent information related to claim

number 2621. According to Florida statute 90, a creditor has the right to request any

documentation in original format. Unfortunately that has not transpired either via Debtor or

Servicer on behalf of Creditors.
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Said loan was closed on August 24, 2007 with two separate deeds of trust. There are two
separate Lender agreements which one (1) state that “AmeriMortgage” served as Lender and
Agreement two (2) states “Taylor Bean and Whitaker” serves as lender and MERS as holder of
loan for servicing rights. Original loan amount was for $184,000.00. In January of 2008 we
began having problems with alleged said “Lender” Taylor Bean and Whitaker when they stated
we did not pay a draft out of our account. The draft was never taken. We attempted to send a
check; it was not cashed, nor deposited, sent back. It was not until June of 2008 when we were
contacted by Rico D. Elijah in Loss Mitigation with Taylor Bean and Whitaker. Mr. Elijah
demanded we wire via Western Union $3,500.00 and placed us on a repayment plan, which we
could not afford. We requested a modification, he stated “the Lenders Attorneys said this is the
best they can do” in no specific in fact wording. As per letter dated June 18, 2008 you will find
in writing where we were instructed to sign copies and fax back the same day. You will also see
the amounts expected to pay back owed amounts for one year. We made three payments and all
are posted on Western Union letter dated October 26, 2010. On payment history attachment you
will notice a payment made in 02/09 but not applied. The amount states the payment is for 05/08
not 02/09. We made payments on 06/27/08 for $3500.00, a wire payment on 07/25/08 for
$2.537.26 as well as 09/04/08 for $2,537.26. The elements of wire fraud require the use of an
interstate telephone call or electronic communication made in furtherance of the scheme please

refer to the case of The United States v. Frisco, 65F 3d 576, 583 (7" Cir. 1995).

(1) That the defendant voluntarily and intentionally devised or participated in a scheme to
defraud another out of money.

(2) That the defendant did so with the intent to defraud.

(3) That it was reasonably foreseeable that the interstate wire communications would be
used; and

(4) That the interstate wire communications were in fact used.

By late March 2009, we were contacted by a fraudulent company named USAMortgage
Aid out of Santa Ana California to assist us with a modification, stating they would help us
lower our monthly payments. We had to pay the company $1,500.00. There are statutes

providing protection from these schemes, however, creditor does not have time to further
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research the relationship between the debtors and USAMortgage Aid. Instead of utilizing our
current pay stubs, they utilized the previous year’s income tax return which included my full
time salary of $40,000.00 prior to becoming ill and leaving the position. Their staff stated

they had to utilize the tax return due to their policy.

On November 1, 2008, Charles Tanner and Joni Cox signed in witness of Susan Buck,
notary of Texas and Melissa Nay, Midland Police Department and neighbor, the modification
which went into effect and payments began on December 1, 2008. Payments were not posted
and thus when said companies in said court were raided by the FBI in June of 2009, Erla
Carter Shaw signed as VP for TB&W (She now works for a commingled company, Five
Brothers, which also has a claim filed for monetary damages), Elizabeth A. Dailey signed as
a MERS representative on our modification, (however, Ms. Dailey has filed a claim against
TBW, HAM and REO for the WARN ACT and is requesting salary due to her as well as
pension plan money). Please find attached modification which verifies the signatures.
MERS was assigned the servicing processing of our loan. According to 17 CFR § 229. 1122
compliance with applicable servicing criteria the cash collection and administration payments
on pool assets are deposited into the appropriate custodial bank accounts and related bank
clearing account no more than two business days of receipt, or such other number of days
specified in the transaction agreements. Disbursements made via wire transfer on behalf of
an obligor or to an investor are made only by authorized personnel. Advances of funds are
guaranteed regarding collections, cash flows are distributions, and any interest or other fees
charged for such advances, are made, reviewed and approved as specified in transaction
agreements. The related accounts for the transaction, gives cash reserves accounts for
accounts established as a form of over collateralization, are separately maintained (e.g., with
respect to comingling of cash) as set forth in the transaction agreements. Reconciliations are
prepared on a monthly basis for all assets backed securities related bank accounts, including

custodial accounts and related bank clearing accounts. These reconciliations;

(a) Are mathematically accurate
(b) are prepared within 30 calendar days after the bank statements cutoff date, or such other

number of days specified in the transaction agreements
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(c) are reviewed and approved by someone other than the person who prepares the
reconciliation; and

(d) Contain explanations for reconciling items. These reconciling items are revolved within
ninety calendar days of their original identification, are such other number of days
specified in the transaction agreement. Changes with respect to the term or status of an
obligors pool asset (e.g., loan modifications are re-aging) are made, reviewed and
approved by authorized personnel in accordance with transaction agreements and related
pool asset documents. The actual modification was posted in Midland County court on
June 18, 2009 by Loss Mitigation Employee Eric Whitelow and requested sending said
instrument to Eric Whitelow at First American Services Division Special Default
Services Division P.O. Box 27670, Santa Ana CA 92799-9991. We were made to sign
three copies and fed ex back two. Our copy stated “Return to Taylor Bean and Whitaker,
Loss Mitigation, Eric Whitelow”. On the copy provided by the county clerk in Midland
County court, it states Mr. Whitelow as an employee of only First American Services
Division. Eric Whitelow and First American Title are considered Parallel Entities to
TBW: A long-standing company experiences financial problems. Insiders of the
company create a new business in the same industry just prior to or soon after the
bankruptcy filing. In some cases, the debtor sells some of its assets to the new entity for
a fraction of their value just prior to the bankruptcy.  The non-debtor entity is usually
not disclosed. The insiders operate the debtor until they have successfully transferred the
debtor’s inventory, receivables, customers and goodwill to the new company. In
addition, the insiders may use the debtor to purchase goods and documents such as the
schedules and statement of financial affairs. On a copy provided by FDIC and
Roundpoint, the information was removed regarding First American Services Division
and has the return to “Taylor Bean and Whitaker, Loss Mitigation”, not Eric Whitelow.
As per request to Roundpoint on two separate occasions via qualified written statements
in December of 2009 and January of 2010, our payment record was requested for the
entire loan which began in 2007. They provided the loan amount beginning with the
falsified modification in June of 2009. They do show payment of incorrect amount for
March of 2009 only. The original amount of our loan shown on the modification was

190,460.00, when in actuality it should have been 184,000.00. No payments were ever
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applied to our loan. MERS provided a statement showing no past payment history, only
an amount which started from the modification filed on June 18, 2009. Roundpoint also
provided the payment history beginning in 2009-2010, and refused to provide 2007 and
2008. Payments of pool assets, including any payoff, made in accordance with the
related pool asset documents are posted to the applicable servicer obligor records
maintained no more than two business days after receipt, or such other number of days
specified in the transaction agreements, and allocated in principal, interest or other items
(e.g., escrow) in accordance with the related pool asset documents. The servicer’s
records regarding the pool assets agree with the servicers records with respect to an
obligor’s unpaid principal balance. Everyone has refused to accept the truth of what
horrendous acts of terror have been utilized against American citizens over the greed
from the Mortgage Fraud. All previous records were meant to be lost. However,
fortunately for our case, we obtained records and have proof of the trail of fraud.
Records documenting collection efforts are to be maintained during the period of pool
asset is delinquent in accordance with transaction agreements. Such records are
maintained on at least a monthly basis, or such other period specified in the transaction
agreements, and describe the entities activities in monitoring delinquent pool assets
including, for example, phone calls, letters and payment rescheduling plans and cases

where delinquency is deemed temporary (e.g., illness or unemployment).

Joni Cox-Tanner will state under oath that attached documentation provided to said court
will determine acts associated with fraud. Title 18, Part 1, Chapter 63 § 1346. Definition of
“scheme or artifice to defraud”. For the purposes of this Chapter, the term “scheme or
artifice to defraud” includes a scheme or artifice to deprive another of the intangible rights of
honest services. In recent objection produced by Edward J. Peterson, the statement of fact
was that Taylor Bean and Whitaker was the Lender of our loan and not Home American
Mortgage. With due respect, it can be easily assumed that much confusion has been linked
with this specific loan. The names associated are relatively similar and if not an expert in
these manners, one would assume an easy misinterpretation. It was not stated that any other
Lender held our loan, only Taylor Bean and Whitaker. According to claims filed by

Employees attached, their filing is for all three entities and businesses associated with said
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case. As a person who has been defrauded, I would think it necessary for our claim to be
representative of the employees involved with the scheming plans.

According to the consumer protection act, the Dodd Frank act and the TARP consumer
protection committee, the Federal Government as well as the Judicial system has the obligation
and authority to stop fraud of financial institutions including bankruptcy schemes to benefit from
monetary gains according to 18 USC § 157 states: Where the bankruptcy system is used in any
way to aid the fraud. In many investor fraud cases, the bankruptcy system is used in any way to
aid the fraud. In many investor fraud cases, the bankruptcy system is used to complete the fraud,
delay the investigation of the scheme and/or to confuse the victims. It prohibits intending to
devise a scheme or artifice to defraud and, for purposes of executing or concealing the scheme
either (1) filing a bankruptcy petition; (2) filing a document in a bankruptcy proceedings; or (3)
making false statements, claim, or promise (a) in relationship to a bankruptcy proceeding either
before or after the filing of the petition or (b) in relation to a proceeding falsely asserted to be
pending under the bankruptcy code.

Bonuses and dividends are not restrained including to Managers, et al of Chapter 11
Bankruptcy companies, there is no protection of consumers. Managers, et al of such
Organizations do not act in the best interest of the said Company but rather have their own
agendas for self-wealth. There is a lack of assistance in Bankruptcy Court to homeowners and
they assist companies to push to “dump” assets without utilizing a truthful modification program.

Most residential backed securities are counted as write offs when a company files for
chapter 11 bankruptcy. But, the companies are allowed to re sell assets which do not show on
balance sheets. Their make belief balance sheets created for the innocent creditors is placed on
credit reports in support of continuing their scheme of ruining lives and harassing and forcing
huge payment requests which are unattainable, which they are aware of.

According to the Treasury Department’s consumer protection committee, companies are
distorting mortgage amounts and there are no national standards which exploits consumers.

Companies have too much money and are utilizing their political connections to get what
they want from the Federal Government as well as the Judicial System. Managers, et al of such

companies are paid in excess and are not exposed.
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The government and judicial systems focus should have been to assist consumers and not
the financial institutions. Banks and Mortgage Companies were given gifts in generous amounts

on generous conditions, forcing ordinary people to fend for themselves.

We, creditors and homeowners continue to request the following from Debtors and

Debtors Attorneys:

1. The full name and address and phone number of the current holder of this debt
including the name and address and phone number of any trustee or other
fiduciary. This request is being made pursuant to section 1641(f)(2) of the Truth
in Lending Act, which requires the Servicer to identify the holder of the debt.

2. A copy of any mortgage Pooling and Servicing Agreement and all Disclosure
statements provided to any investors with respect to any mortgage-backed
security trust or other special purpose vehicle related to the said Agreement and
any and all Amendments and Supplements thereto.

3. If a copy of the Pooling and Servicing Agreement has been filed with the SEC,
provide a copy of SEC Form 8K and the Prospectus Supplement, SEC Form
424b5.

In lieu of information provided to this court on behalf of Taylor Bean and Whitaker, et al
and other servicers and employees, it is clear there was a failure to comply with the provisions of
regulations and shall be liable to the borrower for each such failure. Whoever fails to comply
and damages to the creditor are found as a result of negligence on behalf of the lender, servicer,
and court, in the case of a pattern of noncompliance with the requirements will be defined by
what the court should allow. Note: there are itemized attachments to coincide with each defined
document and individual included in any and all statements. Please find an itemized list of costs
associated with this case and claim.

Debtor should also be advised that Homeowners/Creditors will seek the recovery of
damages, costs, and reasonable legal fees for each failure to comply with the questions and
requests herein. 1 also reserve the right to seek statutory damages for each violation of any part

of section 2605 of title 12 of the United States Code.
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Revocation of the confirmation order is an undoing or cancellation of the confirmation
of a plan. A request for revocation of confirmation, if made at all, must be made by a party in
interest within 180 days of confirmation. The court, after notice and hearing, may revoke a
confirmation order "if and only if the [confirmation] order was procured by fraud.” 11 U.S.C.
§1144.
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been served via e- mail
to: Elena Escamilla, Trial Attorney, Office of the United States Trustee. U.S. Department of
Justice Florida Bar No: 898414, 135 W. Central Blvd., Suite 620 Orlando FL. 32801 and served
to via e-mail to: Edward J. Peterson, III (FBN 014612) STRICHTER, RIEDEL, BLAIN &
PROSSER, P.A. (Attorneys for the Debtor/Plaintiff) 110 East Madison Street, Suite 200

Tampa, FL 33602.
v e Do

Jo ox-Tanner
2403 Terrace Ave.
Midland, TX 79705
(432) 349-3006

<
Charles Tarfner

2403 Terrace Ave.
Midland, TX 79705

AFFIDAVIT
STATE OF TEXAS §
§
COUNTY OF MIDLAND §
This instrument was acknowledged before me on the [ j“uday of Mencle ,2011, by

Joni Cox-Tanner and Charles Tanner in the capacity stated therein.

~ SUSAN G. BUCK . . ;
Notary Public oo (L Ok
STATE OF TEXAS Notary Public, State of Texas

My Coman. Exp. May 1, 2014
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CREDITOR CLAIM NUMBER 2621

DATE EXPENSE AMOUNT DUE
March 2008 62 hours @ $25.00/hour $1,550.00
April 2008 62 hours @ $25.00/hour $1,550.00
May 2008 62 hours @ $25.00/hour $1,550.00
June 2008 62 hours @ $25.00/hour $1,550.00
July 2008 62 hours @ $25.00/hour $1,550.00
August 2008 62 hours @ $25.00/hour $1,550.00
September 2008 62 hours @ $25.00/hour $1,550.00
October 2008 62 hours @ $25.00/hour $1,550.00
November 2008 62 hours @ $25.00/hour $1,550.00
December 2008 62 hours @ $25.00/hour $1,550.00
January 2009 62 hours @ $25.00/hour $1,550.00
February 2009 62 hours @ $25.00/hour $1,550.00
March 2009 62 hours @ $25.00/hour $1,550.00
April 2009 62 hours @ $25.00/hour $1,550.00
May 2009 62 hours @ $25.00/hour $1,550.00
June 2009 62 hours @ $25.00/hour $1,550.00
July 2009 62 hours @ $25.00/hour $1,550.00
August 2009 62 hours @ $25.00/hour $1,550.00
September 2009 62 hours @ $25.00/hour $1,550.00
November 2009 62 hours @ $25.00/hour $1,550.00
November 2009 Travel to Florida - Court $1,800.00
December 2009 62 hours @ $25.00/hour $1,550.00
January 2010 62 hours @ $25.00/hour $1,550.00
February 2010 62 hours @ $25.00/hour $1,550.00
March 2010 62 hours @ $25.00/hour $1,550.00
April 2010 62 hours @ $25.00/hour $1,550.00
May 2010 62 hours @ $25.00/hour $1,550.00
June 2010 62 hours @ $25.00/hour $1,550.00
July 2010 62 hours @ $25.00/hour $1,550.00
August 2010 62 hours @ $25.00/hour $1,550.00
September 2010 62 hours @ $25.00/hour $1,550.00
November 2010 62 hours @ $25.00/hour $1,550.00
December 2010 62 hours @ $25.00/hour $1,550.00
January 2011 62 hours @ $25.00/hour $1,550.00
February 2011 62 hours @ $25.00/hour $1,550.00
March 2011 62 hours @ $25.00/hour $1,550.00
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DATES OF EXPENSES MISC EXPENSES AMOUNT DUE
March 2008-March 2011 Documents, Research, $13,750.00
Notary, Fed Ex, Postage,

Phone, Internet, Office
Supplies @ $550.00/month
@ 25 months
June 2008 Repayment Plan $3,500.00 + $50.00 fee
July 2008 Repayment Plan $2,537.26 + $50.00 fee
August 2008 Repayment Plan $2,537.26 + $50.00 fee
May 2008 USA Mortgage $1,500.00
Aid/Modification
December 2008 Payment $1839.70
January 2009 Payment $1839.70
February 2009 Payment $1839.70
March 2009 Payment $1839.70 - $1,500.00
deducted from balance on
behalf of Roundpoint in
review of Suspense Account
= $339.70
April 2009 Application for HAMP $100.00
Modification fax, fed ex,
phone, notary etc.
April 2009-April 2011 Payments $44,152.80
September 2007-March 2009 Forced Insurance-1.5 years $7,000.00
Inflated Payoff Amount $197,700.00

Total through March 2011

$507,975.82
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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT F l
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA JACKSONVILLE
JACKSONVILLE DIVISION - FLORIDA
FEB 15 2011
. CLERK, U. 8. BA
Joni Cox-Tanner MIODLE Dlsmfé‘rﬁg‘;’gwg:r
Creditor/Defendant
VS.
In re: - Chapter 11
TAYLOR, BEAN & WHITAKER CASE NO. 3:09-BK-7047-JAF
MORTGAGE CORP:
HOME AMERICA MORTGAGE, ‘ CASE NO. 3:09-BK-10023-JAF
INC.
REO SPECIALTIES, LLC CASE NO. 3:09-BK-10022-JAF

Debtors/Plaintiffs

REQUEST FOR AMENDMENT AND MODIFICATION OF CLAIM NUMBER 2621 TO

BE REPRESENTATIVE OF CLAIM NUMBER 2729, LOSS MITIGATION EMPLOYEE

FOR TAYLOR BEAN AND WHITAKER, HOME AMERICAN MORTGAGE, INC.

AND REO SPECIALTIES, LLC, RICO D. ELIJAH.

Comes now Joni Cox-Tanner, Homeowner and Defendant seeking a request by said court

on behalf of Defendant to modify and amend said claim number 2621 to be representative of

claim number 2729, loss mitigation employee for above referenced case numbers. Due to future

evidence to be provided to court on behaif of defendant, claim needs to be changed to reflect the

three Debtors, Taylor Bean and Whitaker. REO Specialties, LLC and Home American Mortgage.

Inc. and to dismiss other listed name(s) oa claim.

Joni Cox-Tanner and Charles Tanner request that the amount listed on said claim should

be amended and open-ended to reflect the hearing on evidence provided by and on behalf of

Homeowners Joni Cox-Tanner and Charles Tanner, respectfully. As well, an additional cause of

claim other than the Truth In Lending Act shall be requested to represent “Unfair and Deceptive
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Mortgage Loan Servicing” FDCPA, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1601- 1692, and RESPA 12 U.S.C. § 2605(¢).

See United States v. Fairbanks Capital Corp., No. SACV 04-549.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

{ HERERY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been served via mail to:
Elena Escamilla, Trial Attorney, Office of the United States Trustee. U.S. Department of J ustice
Florida Bar No: 898414, 135 W. Central Bivd,, Suite 620 Orlando FL. 32801 and served to

via mail to: Edward J. Peterson, Il (FBN 014612) STRICHTER, RIEDEL, BLAIN &

PROSSER, P.A. (Attorneys for the Debtor/Plaintiffy 110 East Madison Street, Suite 200

Tampa, FL 33602.
Jon¥'Cox-Tanner
2403 Terrace Ave.
Midland, TX 79705
(432) 349-3006
AFFIDAVIT
STATE OF TEXAS §
§
COUNTY OF MIDLAND § M. f~—
This instrument was acknowledged before me on the Z ] _dayof LQ UG ,2011, by

Joni Cox-Tanner in the capacity stated therein.

¢ 2%, ELIZABETH SPARKS

NOTARY PUBLIC

% State of Texas
CO"ﬂm. Exp. 08-26-2014

DA e o o o
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UNTTED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA, JACKSONVILLE DIVISION

Filed 03/17/11 SPaf.?ff‘f(COPY

PROOF OF CLAIM |

Name of Debtor: @ Taylor. Bean & Whitaker Mongage

Case Number: 3:09-bk-07047-JAF; 3:09- ]

REO Specialists, LLC & Home Amcrica Mongage, inc. bk-10022-JAF; 3:09-bk-10023-JAF
NOTE: This form should not be used to make a claim for an administrative e, ising gfte nt of the case. A requesi for payment of un
administrative expefse thuv YA fili wani 7 1IJW.RC. $.50.

Name of Creditor (the person or other entily o whom the debior owes rondy of PIRSESORVILLE. FLORIDA
Rico D. Elijsh *

3 Check this box to indicate that this
claimn ameads a previously filed

N nd address where notices should be sent:
3:::‘:? Ru?sncr. Esz . ! jUN 1 4 2“10

René S. Roupinian, Esg.

OUTTEN & GOLDEN LLP

3 Park Avenue, 29® Floor CLERK, U.S. B%?Ugc;ﬂmm“
New York, NY 10016 AMDDLE DIST

Telephone number:

212-245-1000

claim, .

Court Claim Number:
(If known)

Filed on:

Name and address where payment should be sent {if diffcrent from above):

Telephone number

0 Check this box if you arc aware that
anyonc else has filed a proof of cliim
relating (o your claim. Atiach copy of
siatemnent giving panticulars,

O Check this box if you are the debtor
or Leustee in this casc.

1. Amount of Claim ns of Date Casc Filed: $11,550.00

1 all or part of your claim is secured, complete item 4 below; however, if ail of your ctaim is unsecured, do not complete
iwem 4.
11 all or pan of your clitn is entitled 1o priority, complete item 5.

O Check this box i claim includes interest or other chuges in uddition to the principal amount of claim. Attach itemind

statemient of interest or charges.
“Prianity Claim, sce iten §5.”

S. Amount of Claim Entitled to
Priority under t US.C. §507(a). W
any portion of your claim fails in
onc of the following categories,
cheek the hox and state the
amount,

Spucify the priority of the clhim,

2. Basis for Claim: avs’ wages and benefits as ult of "s viplati W,

2101 et seq.
* The cluim is being filed in all 3 estates and duplicarive claims will be withdrawn afier the relevant emplover has been
determincd.
* By filing this proof of claim. the creditor. a former employee of the Debtor, neither intends to waive histher right
10 pursse or benefit from uny WARN claim thal is certified as a class action or allowed on a class proof of claim basis,
nor waive any entitlement 10 have hisfher WARN cluim treated as an adminisirative expense under Section 503(b).

{Sec instruction #2 on reverse side.)

O Oomestic suppen obligations under
11 US.C. §50Ta) 1)A)or (af1KB).

Bl Wagcs. salarics, or commissions (up
to $10,950%) camcd within 180 days
before filing of the bankruptey
petition or cessation of the debtor’s

3. Last four digits of any number by which crcditor identifics debtor:

3a. Dehtor may have scheduled account as:
{Sce instruction #3a on reverse side.)

husiness. whichever is carlier~ 11
U.S.C. §507 (a)4).

Contributions to an employce benefit

2. Sccurcd Clim {See instruction #4 on reverse side.)

Check the appropriate box ifl your claim is secured by a licn on propenty or a right of sctofT and provide the requested
information,

Naturc of property or right of setoff: " Real Estate = Motor Vchicle = Other
Describe:
Value of Property:$, Annual Interest Rate___%

Amouus of arrcarage and other charges as of time case filed included in sccured claim,

ifany: § Basis for perfection:

Amount of Seeurcd Claim: § Amount Unsccured: $

plan— 11 U.S.C. §507 (uX$).

D Up to S2.425% of deposits toward
purchase, feasc, or rental of propety
or services Tor personad, lamily, or
houschold use ~ 11 U.S.C. §507
taX7).

3 Taxes or penalties owed to
governmunial units - 1 US.C. §507
(aX8).

O Othes - Specity applicable paragraph
ot 11 U.S.C. §507 (aX_ )

6. Crodits: The amount of all paymenis on this claim has been credited for the purposc of making this proof of claim.

7. Documents: Attach redacted copics of any documents that support the claim, such as promissory notes, purchase
orders. invoices, ilemized of running ts, contracts, judgments, mortgages, and securily agreements.
You may also atach y. Attach reducied copics of d nts providing evidence of perfection of

a security intcrest. You way also attach a summary. (See definition of “redacied ™ on reverse side.)

DO NOT SEND ORIGINAL DOCUMENTS. ATTACHED DOCUMENTS MAY BE DESTROYED AFTER
SCANNING.

I the documents are not available, please explain:

Amount eatiticd o prioriny:
510.950.00

*lmounts are subjeci to adjustinent on
/1710 and every 3 years thereafier with
respect 10 cases commenced on or afier
the date of odjustment.

sddress nbove. Atiach copy of of . if any.

Reme S. Roupinian, Attorncy

Date: Signature: The person filing this claim must sign it. Sign and print name and title, if any, of the creditor or

6/11/2010 other person authorized to file this clpim and state address and \eleplsc&amgmu‘\d_z '.‘

FOR COURT USE ONLY

i i

Penalty for presenting fraudulent claim: Fine of up to $500,000 or imprisonment for up 10 5 vears. or both. 1R 1 IS S8 (87 nnet ISTH —_
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Dear Borrower(s):

Filed 0317711 Pagt FE COPY

‘raylor, Bean
& Whitaker
Morigage Corporation
1417 North Magnolia Ave
Ocala, Florida 34475-9078

Bus. (513) 612-4483
Fax (513) 826-2883

Enclosed are two copies of the repayment plan. Please sign one of the copies and return it within °
three business days. Without an executed document the repayment plan cannot commience.
In addition, it is mandatory that the payments required by the agreement be received on the
dates specified and in the amounts required. If payments are not received on the dates specified

collections and/or foreclosure action will resume.

Taylor, Bean & Whitaker Mortgage Corpo

ion is extending this repayment plan in order to help

you save your home from possible foreclosure. You are taking a very positive step toward returning
your loan to good standing. Any questions concerning this agreement or problems, which develop

during the repayment period, must be comm

icated to us immediately.

If any installments are not made as required, we may cancel the agreement at our option. It may not
be possible for us to extend any further relief should the terms of the agreement be broken. After
you have signed the agreement, retum the original to us and retain the copy for your reference.

We are atterapting to collect 2 debt from you and any information obtained may be used for that

purpose.

Sincerely,

Rico D. Elijah

Loss Mitigation Analyst

Taylor, Bean & Whitaker Mortgage Corporation
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Doc 2839  Filed 03/17/11 Page 56 FflE COPY

09/27/0 $2537.26
10/27/08 ' $2537.26
11/27/08 $2537.26
12/27/08 $2537.26
01/27/09 $2537.26
02/27/09 $2537.26
03/27/09 $2537.26
04/27/09 . : $2537.26
05/27/09 $2537.26

Taylor, Bean & Whitaker Mortgage Corporation may find it necessary to increase your regular
monthly payment during this repayment plan to cover escrow disbursements. Please adjust your
payments accordingly. This repayment plan includes fees and late charges billed to the account as
of the date of this agreement. There may be additional fees or charges due at the conclusion of the
epay: ent period. Regular monthly payments are scheduled to resume with the payment due

Please send your payments to the address below during your repayment period.' Please sign the
original of this agreement and return it, along with your contribution payment, by ot
If you have any questions or concems please contact me at (888)225-2164.

Taylor, Bean, & Whitaker

1417 N. Magnolia Ave

Ocala, Florida 34475

Afin: Loss Mitigation Department.

Sincerely,

Rico D. Elijah
Loss Mitigation Analyst
Taylor, Bean & Whitaker Mortgage Corporation
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October 26, 201 0

CHARLES TANNER
2403 TERRACE
MIDLAND, TX 79705

Dear CHARLES TANNER,

Thank you for contacting Western Union to request confirmation of a money transfer that was sent
using our services. This letter confirms you sent the following Quick Collect money transfer:

Company Name TAYLOR BEAN AND WHITAKER

Code City/State: ZTBWMORTGAGE 1A

Account Number 0001915674

MTCN Date Amount Sent  Status Segq. # Acknowledged
4421712738 06/27108 3500.00 USD Paid 2119 06/30/08 08:04:41 AM
5866202891 07/25/08 2537.26 USD Paid 22191 07/28/08 08:02:21 AM
3865572656 09/04/08 - 2537.26 USD Paid 23923 09/04/08 13:23:56 PM

if you have any questions, please feel free to contact @ customer service representative
at 1-800-325-6000.

Sincerely,

Quick Collect Customer Service
Offline Department

Western Union Financial Services, Inc. | PO Box 4430 | Bridgeton, MO 63044-0430

-
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1417 moth Slogrdia Avennd General llllIIg in1v.
lA:v‘c;.ul :/:; i_l-.n LLI 4T " Statement Dhate: 02/10/2009
i 2252004 Loan Number: 1915674
...".......‘..."..’....00"."."'..‘...’0’...‘.."...0"‘Q’.‘.l lmmtnatcz 6.500%
) Payment Due Date: 05/01/2008
Charles Tanner & Jont Cox * Regular Monthly Payment: $1,741.58
2403 Terrace Avenue Total Payment(s) Due: $19,157.38
Midland, TX 79705 Unpaid Late Charges: $69.66
Unpaid NSF Fees: $15.00
Other Unpaid Fees/Charges: $0.00
Total Due: $19,242.04
. Account Balances:
Recent Activity: —
Principal  ntercst Escrow Other Late Principal Bal. on 02/ 10/2009 $189,234.98
Date Description Amount Amount Amount Funds Charge Total Escrow Bal. on 02/10/2009 $-5,261.95
. OU12/2009  Unapplied Payment 5000 S000 000 $1839.70 $0.00 183070 Interest Paid Yearto Date $0.00
Taxes Paid Year to Date $0.00
02/05/2009  Escrow Disbursement $0.00  $0.00 $-76.89 5000 5000  S76389 Insurance Paid Year to Date $0.00
FHA Premium Reconciliation Group 4943324803 Late Charges Paid Year o Date $0.00
Customer Service Info:
- ; : , Customer Service Inquiries:
’ - (888) 225-2164
(352) 6M -0250
View Account Information online:
www.TaylorBean.com
Customer Service Hours:
9:00 am - 8:00 pm EST
Monday through Friday
E-mail us:
Loaninfo@taylorbean.com
Insurance Information:

Ins Co Name: State Farm Insurance
Ins Policy No.: 84 UP 0687 5

The TB&W Customer Relations Call Center will be closed on

Monday, February 16, 2009.

Access your account information anytime at www.taylorbean.com.

x+#|f you are having trouble meeting your monthly mortgage obligation,

we may be able to assist

you, Please contact us at 1-800-530-2602 and ask about our mevigagrassistance program.***

e e et e 7

Loan #: 1915674

tdesignated addisionat finxds wiif be
appied it ddvances or fres Aue and

w thon 1o praeipal
2403 T ¢ Avenue

idl t:‘r':lrcx 79;0; PAYMENT DUE DATE: . 05/01/2008
Midland, Regular Monthly Payment: $1,741.58
E—‘—IM Total Amount Duc: $19,242.04
Charles Tanner & Joni Cox Amount Duc i fReceived

1.

2403 Terrace Avenuc After 03/16/2009: $19,311.70

Midland, TX 79705

Taylor, Bean & Whitaker Mortgage Corp
1417 N Magnolia Ave '
Ocala, FL 34475-9078

p001L91 5674

Please allow 7

You currently have $69.66 in unpaid Late Charges.
Please remit this with your payment.

Extva Principal Paid:
Extra Escrow Paid:
Late Change Faid:

Enter Total Ameunt Paid:

DDDU].?'H:S&DDD]:"‘IB]:]:? 09

-



D STATES KAV SR AT TOBRGOE OFCLRIN. Page 19 of 50

MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

JACKSOWILLEDIVSION.__ 8 FILE COPY

in re: Case Number:
TAYLOR, BEAN & WHITAKER MORTGAGE CORP. 3:09-bk-07047-JAF

NOTE: This form should not be used to make a Claim for an administrative expense arising Chack box if you are aware that

r the commencement of the case. A “request” for payment of an administrative anyone else has filod m of
Lil rsuant to 11 U.S.C. § 503. claim retating to your . Attach
expense may be filed pu § o o stalormen ghv el

Name of Creditor and Address: ;he person of other entity to whom the debtor owes money o property

e LRI ITE

JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA
mEnRanminananone 21836930021880
FIR ST AMER AN vy 0 ¢ HJUN 14 2010

SANTA ANA, CA 92707
Am- ( ‘.‘ 0 l ; i: Ifyouhavealmadyﬁledapmofofdaimwiththe
. Lawnfiac BANKRUPTGY COURT Bankrupticy Court or BMC, you do nat need to file again.
TR

Credilor Telephone Number (1 Q - Check box if addriSelis THIS SPACE IS FOR COURT USE ONLY
[Name and address where payment 'should be sent (if different from above): D Check this box to indicate that this
i if . .
Ezmém ,ﬁ‘gm claim amends a previously filed claim.
case- Claim Number (if known):
Filed on:
Payment Telephone Number () 1
1. AMOUNT OF GLAIM AS OF DATE CASE FILED 4 a')b —7 18 O\ . % e mm W\Cﬁ(
i -
If all or part of your claim is secured, complete item 4 below; nowever.‘ HaD W goe- - angd, do not complete item 4.

If all or part of your claim is entitied to priosity, complete item 5.
D Chack this box if claim includes interest or other charges in addition to the principal amount of claim. Attach ftemized statement of interest or charges.

2. BASIS FOR CLAIM: (iw;dw‘guamS 3. LAST FOUR DIGITS OF ANY NUMBER BY WHICH %!&D%TOR
P a Ja on IDENTIFIES DEBTOR: ﬁ) 3
L censed_ qodads

3a. Debtor may have scheduled account as: 1O S A

4. SECURED CLAIM E ide. S A
. !SeJmsm‘»cﬁ'onMomevetsesue) red Claim ot § . .
Check the appropriate box if your claim is secured by a hien on DO.NOT, include the priosity portion of
property or a right of set off and provide the requested information . your ciaim here.
Nature of property or right of setoff: Unsecured Claim Amount:  §
Describe: ) . .
Amount of arrearage and other cha esag of time case fledincluded in secured claim,
[] RealEstate [[] Motor Vehicle [] Other o o
Value of Property:  § Annual Interest Rate: o ifany: $ Basis for Perfection:
5. PRIORITY CLAIM
D Amount of Claim Entitled to Priority under 11 U.S.C. Include ONLY the priority portion of
§507(a}. If any portion of your claim falls in one of the Unsecured Priority Claim Amount: $ your unsecured claim hera.

following categories, check the box and stata the amount.

You MUST specify the priority of the claim:
— [ upto$2.425 of deposits toward purchase, lease, or rental of property or

] oomestic support obigations under 11 U.S.C. § 507(aX1)(A) or (aK1XB). services for personal, family, or household use -11 U.S.C. § 507(sX?).
Wages, salaries, or commissions (up to $10.950"), eamed within 180 days . .

D fore filng of the bankrnuptcy petition or tion of the deblar's D Taxes or penalties owed to govemmental units - 11 U.S.C. §507(aX8).
business, whichever is earfier - 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(4). [0 otner - specity applicable paragraph of 11 U.S.C. §507(a)( ).

(] contributions to an employee beneft pian - 11 U.S.C. §507(aX5). » Amounis are subject to adjustment on 4/1/10 and avery 3 years thereafter

with respect fo cases commenced on or after the date of adjustment.
6. CREDITS: The amount of all payments on this Saim has been credited for the purpose of making this proof of claim.

7. SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS: Attach redacted copies of supporting documents, such as promissary notes, purchase orders, invoices, itamized
statements of running accounts, contracts, court judgments. martgages, and security agreements. You may also attach a summary. Attach redacted coples of
evidence of perfection of a security interest. {See definition of “redacted” on reverse side.) §f the documents are not available, please explain.
DATE-STAMPED COPY To receive an acknowledgment of the filing of your claim, DO NOT SEND ORIGINAL DOCUMENTS. ATTACHED
enclose a stamped, setf-addressed envelope and copy of this proof of claim. DOCUMENTS MAY BE DESTROYED AFTER SCANNING.
The original of this completed proof of claim form must be sent by mail, hand, courier or ovemight delivery (facsimile, THIS SPACE FOR COURT
telecopy or other electronic means NOT accepted), so that it is actually recelved on or before 5:00 p.m. prevailing USE ONLY
Eastem Time on June 15, 2010, the Bar Date (as defined in the Bar Date Notice).

By Regular Mall to: By Hand, Courier, Or Qvernight Delivery to: T.B & W Mortgage Corp.
BMC Group. Inc. o BMC Group. nc. , (T
Atin: Taylor, Bean & Whitaker Mortgage Corp. Claim Processing Alin: Taylor, Bean & Whitaker Mortgage Cormp. Claim Pre 02637

PO Box 3020 18750 Lake Drive East

Chanhassen, MN 55317-3020 Chanhassen, MN 55317 I

DATE SIGNATURE: The person filing this claim must sign it. Sign and pmmmn authorized to file this claim
U R ¥ and siate address and telephone number if differen 3 ¢o r of attomey, if any.
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Taylor, Bean & Whitaker Loar 1915674
FHA Case Number: 4943324803
MERS MIN: 100029500019156748

4, WatanyﬂmemeBmmor(s)lsk\defauu.meLendermy.bypmldingawﬁuen
mﬁeetoﬂreBmmds).noMyﬂnBomﬂs)MﬂnBumer(s)blmhdefwnand
mmmmmmumwmwuwpwemmmmd
to a yearly rate of 6.5000% beginning on an effective date stated in the notice.
Tmmmnmmmm(smmammmmmmmmum«
mailed to the Bomrower(s). if the Borrower(s) defauits, the Lender may, at its election, require
mam«s)wwmmumumPWWMMunpmm
mm.dlwmmmmmbmmmnpaid.mdanyomarsmmatam
evidenced and secured by the Note or Secirily instrument. if the Lender does not require
mmmmemmmmm.uamm«s)maummmmmmw

paymemm!wﬂlbsbasedwonmelntetastmsmdmmis 4 instead of the

interest rate stated in Paragraph 3. The Borrower(s) gcxnowiecos ' :

of interest will only be charged it e HOITO

5. Except to the extent that they are modified by this Modification, the Borrower(s) will
comply with all of the convenants, agresments, and requiremenits of the Note and Security
Instrument, including without limitation, the Borrower's covenants and agreements to make
all payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds and
anomerpaymenumatmaomr(s)lslamoumtedtomakamderm&cumy
Instrument.

6. mmginmmmmmmmammmmammamu
in whole or in part of the Note or Security instrument. Except as otherwise specifically
pmvidedhﬂﬁsMudﬂmﬂm.ﬂnNoteandSewﬂtylmﬁummmmahmd\angedandin
fuﬂaﬁed.andlhoBomwer(s)andMLendeﬂboboundby,aMeomp'ywim.aﬂanhe
terms and provisions thereof, as amended by this Modification.

7.  if one or more riders are executed by the Borrower(s) and recorded together with this
Modification , the convenants and agreements of each such rider shall be incorporated into
andstallmendmﬁwppHnMﬂwcoMaMagmmntsofﬂisModmwbnasﬁ
the rider(s) were part of this Modification. [Check applicable box(es))

( ) 1-4 Family Rider - Assignment of Rents
( X ) Modification Due on Transfer Rider

Page 30of 5
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Taylor, Bean & Whitaker Loan: 1915674
FHA Case Number 4943324803
MERS MIN: 100029500018156748

[Tobesimedbyaﬂsomwet(s) endorsers, guemm.swsues.andoﬁwrpammmgmemor
instrumemnt].

y
/// @/@Y W _____(Sea
/ //////)H S % (Sea0

e (Seal)

Date Borrower
(Seal)
Date Borrower
(Two witnesses required for Borrower(s)) D
(One may be the Notary) e

65/7 /07 h \> i+ Taylor, m&wnmmagemmmﬁon

\, Date / P Lender
(co.po-ite—sair ls”R'equimd) . By — &

\" Enla Certer-Shaw

its; Eyecutive Vice President

{/7/1 P “

Rt /ﬂ

[See Attached Ackno

Paged of 5
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ORROWER AC W ENT

State of: TEXAS
County of: MIDLAND

Bdmm,-mwmﬂe.hmdfwwdcm.mwmmmm
and Joni Cox

il who is personally
known to me of who has produced (PERSONAL KNOWLEDGE) e
ﬂypodldenﬁicdbﬂ]. mmmmwmmmmmwm.mmn»mb
hismer free act and deed.

lnTmmm.lmmwmwmmeymuwu
mmwu__ugym__zmﬂ__———m :

J
(Notary Ses! is Required) s Dt-wya._&kgs‘ (Stgnature)
TEXAS

Notary Public, stats of:

My Commission Expires: 5/1/2010

State of: Florida

County of: Marion

BEFOREME.WWM.OHWMMM Eria Carter-Shaw, the Executive
mmarm.mawmwww
ummomewbnmmwbwmmmmmmwmmmmmum

mmmwmwwummwmammmmwm
MMWM.

in T Whereof, | and affixad my oficial ses! &l
this day of [date]
(Notary Sesi is Roquired) WWH‘W
, Notary of:

My Commission Expiras: 7/[5 / /0

Page 50f$
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B10 (Official Form 10) (12/08)

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA, JACKSC

Name of Debtor: =] Taylor, Bean & Whitaker Mortgage

& REO Specialists, LLC M Home America Mortgage, Inc.

Case Number: 3:09-bk-07047-JAF; 3:09-
bk-10022-JAF; 3:09-bk-10023-JAF

NOTE: This farm should not be used 1o make a claim for an adminiswrative expense arising afier the commencement of the case. A request for payment of an

O Check this box to indicate that this
claim amends a previously filed

administrative nse be filed pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 503.
\Ngnmfo: Sﬁm p{g‘!;son or other entity to whom the c:rtweﬂo MNP“F I L E D
" Name and address whe JACKSURVILLE, FLORIOA

Name and address where notices should be sent:
Jack A. Raisncr, Esq. R
René S. Roupinian, Esq.

'JUN 15 2010

OUTTEN & GOLDENLLP

3 Park Avenuc, 29* Floor

New York, NY 10016

T:l:ph:ne number: CLERK, U. S. BANKRUPTCY COURT
212-245-1000 MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

claim.

Court Claim Namber:
(if known)

Filed on:,

Name and address where payment should be sent (if differcat from above):

Telephone number:

O Check this box if you are aware that
anyonc else has filed a proof of claim
relating to your claim. Attach copy of
statcrcnt giving particulars,

[0 Check this box if you are the debtor
or trustee in this case.

1. Amount of Claim as of Date Case Filed: $11,304.37

I a1} or part of your claim is secured, complete item 4 below; however, if all of your claim is unsccured, do not complete
item 4.

If all or part of your claim is entitled to priority, complete jtem 5.

5. Amount of Claim Entitled to
Priority under 11 U.S.C. §507(a). If
any portion of your claim falls in
one of the following categories,
check the box and state the

* The claim is being filed in all 3 estates and duplicative claims will be withdrawn afier the relevant employer has been

determined.

* By filing this proof of claim, the creditor, a former employee of the Debtor, neither intends to waive his/her right

to pursue or benefit from any WARN claim that is certified as a class action or allowed on a class proof of claim basis,

nor waive any entitlement to have his/her WARN claim treated as an administrative expense under Section 503(b).
(Sec instruction #2 on reverse side.)

O Check this box if claim includes interest or other charges in addition to the principal amount of claim. Attach itemized amount.
staternent of interest or charges.
*Priority Claim, see item 5.” Specify the priority of the claim.
3 . » 's violati W, 2 . A
;lmkr Claim es and fits as a resu| e r’s violati f the WA O Domestic support obligations under
2101 et seq, -

11 U.S.C. §507(a){1)(A) or (a)(1XB).

1 Wages, salaries, or commissions (up
to $10,950*) carned within 180 days
before filing of the bankruptey
petition or ccssation of the debtor’s
business, whichever is carlicr — 11

3. Last four digits of any number by which creditor identifies debtor:

3a. Debtor may have scheduled account as:
(See instruction #3a on reverse sidc.)

U.S8.C. §507 (a)(4).

X Contributions to an employee bencfit
plan— t1 US.C. §507 (a)(5).

4. Secured Claim (See insuction #4 on reverse side.)
Check the appropriate box if your claim is secured by a licn on property or a right of setoff and provide the requested
information.

Nature of property or right of setofi: O Real Estate 0 Motor Vehicle 0 Other
Describe:
Value of Property:S___ Annual Interest Rate__ %

Amount of arrearage and other charges as of time case filed incinded in secured claim,

ifany:§ Basis for perfection:

Amouat of Secured Claim: §

Amount Unsecured: $

7. Documents: Attach redacted copics of any documents that support the claim, such as promissory notes, purchase
orders, invoices, itemized statements of running accounts, contracts, judgments, mortgages, and security agreements.
You may also anach a summary. Attach redacted copies of documents providing evidence of perfection of

a security interest. You may also attach a summary. (See definition of “redacted” on reverse side.)

M
6. Credits: The amount of all payments on this claim has been credited for the purpose of making this proof of claim.

O Up to $2,425* of deposits toward
purchasc, lease, or rental of property
or services for personal, family, or

" houschold use — 11 U.S.C. §507
@7

T Taxcs or penalties owed to
governmental units — 11 U.S.C. §507
(a)8).

0O Other - Specify applicable paragraph
of 11 U.S.C. §507 (a)}(_).

Amount entitled to priovity:
$10.950.00
*Amounts are subject to adjustment on

4/1/10 and every 3 years thereafier with
respect to cases commenced on or after

address above. Attach copy of p of , if any.

Rene 8 Rouninian. Attormev

DO NOT SEND ORIGINAL DOCUMENTS. ATTACHED DOCUMENTS MAY BE DESTROYED AFTER the date of adfustment,
SCANNING.
If the documnents are not available, please explain:
“FOR COURT USE ONLY |
Date: Sigaature: The person filing this claim must sign it. Sign and print name and title, if any, of the T, B & W Mortgage Corp.
6/15/2010 other person authorized to file this claim and state address and telephonc number if different from

(LT AL

Scanned: 6/15/2010-3:04:4 BM.. -
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STANDARD GUARANTY INSURANCE COMPANY

PO BOX 50355, ATLANTA, GA 30302 LAPSE NUMBER:
A Stock Insurance Company )

COMPANY USE
Major PMS

— — LAPSE NOTICE 1 5 FILE COPY

ADDITIONAL INSURED (MORTGAGOR) - Name and Address NAMED INSURED (MORTGAGEE) - Name and Address

CHARLES TANNER NATIONSTAR MORTGAGE LLC

JONI COX ITS SUCCESSORS AND/OR ASSIGNS.
2403 TERR AVE . P.O. BOX 7729

MIDLAND, TX 79705 SPRINGFIELD, OH 45501-7729

LOAN NUMBER: 0596660146-011D

COVERAGE PERIOD: 60  DAYS I ~ Described Location -
EFFECTIVE TIME: 12:01 a.m.

Mo Day Yr. Coverage Amount 2403 TERRACE AVE
MIDLAND, TX 79705

INCEPTION: 1112/2010 $197,809

Annual Premium ~*
EXPIRATION: 01/11/2011 $4,101.99

* This amount may include state required assessments, surcharges, taxes and fees.

At the request of your mortgage servicer, STANDARD GUARANTY INSURANCE COMPANY has issued temporary coverage in
the form of a Lapse Notice for the period shown above. This Lapse Notice covers the described property for risks of direct loss
subject to the terms, conditions and limitations of the policy in current use by us.

This policy only covers buildings and structures. it does not cover your contents or personal property, nor does it provide you
with liability coverage.

This insurance contract is with an insurer not licensed to transact insurance in this state and is issued and
delivered as surplus line coverage under the Texas insurance statutes. The Texas Department of Insurance
does not audit the finances or review the solvency of the surplus lines insurer providing this coverage, and
the insurer is not a member of the property and casualty insurance guaranty association created under

Chapter 462, Insurance Code. Chapter 225, Insurance Code, requires payment of a 4.85 percent tax on gross
premium.

AGENT NAME AND ADDRESS:

Laurie J Potter
~—TrackSure msurance Agency, Inc.
2677 N. Main St #600
;i Santa Ana, Ca 92705

License #1311724
CLAIMS INFORMATION ONLY ALL OTHER INQUIRIES
1-800-326-7781 1-866-825-9267

LACPH DIA LIAZ T
v._.Ql nR.N0) BINHTXSL-0510
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-

2,
Allor signing, retum to:
Taylr, Bean & Whitaker Mortgage Corp.
Altention: Loss Miligation Departmient
1417 N. Magnokia Ave. i
Ocala, Ficrida 34475 !

Prepared by: Eric Whitalow

Taylor, Bean, 8 Whitaker Loan: 1915674
FHA Case Number: 4843324803 :
MERS MIN: 190028500019156743 MERS Phone: 1-088-576-0377

THIS MODIFICATION AGREEMENT 18 TO BE EXECUTED I DUPLICATE ORIGINALS
OHE ORIGINAL I8 TO BE AFFIXED TO THE ORIGINAL NOTE AND
ONE ORIGINAL IS TO BE RECORDED IN THE LAND RECORDS WHERE

t THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT I8 RECORDED

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

mlsLomModimunAgménlm('MoﬂMon').iseﬂaive November 1,2008 |, between
Charies Tanner
and Joni Cox
("Bovrower(s)" and
Tayior, Bean & Whitaker Morigige ("Lender),
wamm;nsmm s niminee for
Taylor Bean and Whitaksr . (Morigages”) smends and supplements
n mmwdudoﬂmg. Security Deed, Nole (fhe "Note™) made by the Borower and , dated
21, 2007 wmamwwmm%%h«
mmdw(wammmmmsmmm,nammm
Michigan 48501.2026} 0 the criginal principal sum of US. $ 18046000
mmnnmm«mu«mnmwmwmmmn.mwm
August 24, 2007 . in Book/Libra na ]
. &1 page(s) fla . Or astiument Number 2007-20096
. of the Official Records of  Midtand County in the State of  Texas

[County and state, or other jurisdiclion].

mmammmwwmumuummamme.m

the real and personal property mmusmmmmmmhmsmmmm
83 the “Proparly™) which is locdted at

mmaammuu._rmmos )
[Property Address].

027
Case 3:09-bk-07047-JAF Doc 2839 Filed 03/17/ PﬁgfﬁSEf 5&
. 16 OPY .

Pageufs':




Ak RN VAV AN L FHa |UVRKLTVO0L T wivinrvaei

Case 3:09-bk-07047-JAF Doc 2839 Filed 03/17/11 Page 26 of 50
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Taylor, Bean & Whitaker Loan:{1815674
FHA Case Number: 4843324803
MERS MIN: *100028500019156748

That real property is described as follows: ;

See Atached Exhibil A"

Note and instrument as follows. T&&nw«)nouummmmmma
:msmmmeméwmwmammpmummmnmmmm
nstrumaent, .

1. maonmr(s)wmmmm«a)(__%( ) i8 not, the occupant of the Property.

2 maoma(s)mummmmedwmmmmmmmw
Mslmnﬂ,pﬁwmmmhmmmwwnrmmb
mmmmashummmemmmwmmmmummm
mmmgmmmdu& $6,164.68 have been added to the
mmmmmmmamnweam&mymmw As of November 1, 2008 ,
mmhmmmmmmmmmumemammm
mmwmmmmwmmmus $198,395.66 .

kN mammmpmms)bpayms Unpald Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of the Lender,
until the Unpaid Principal Balance has been paid, inlerest will ba charged on the Unpaid Principal Batance

at the rate of 1 8.5000% . beginning Novernber 1, 2008 . The Borower(s) pramises
mmmuypaynmmmpawmu.s. $1,270.68 , beginning on
December 1, 2008 ¢ .mmMmMumdwdmmm.ﬂm

September 1, 2037 _, (the “Modifled Maturity Data"), the Bortawer{s) st owes amounts under the Node

Page2of§
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Taylor, Bean & Whiteker Loan: 1015874
FHA Case Number 48433243803

g:o n\:,imesses required for Borrower(s))

MERS MIN: 100029500019156748

UobesimdhynﬂBorrmw(s),eMms.mmrs.smﬂu and othor parties signing the Note or

4(4@[_- _Z@%A (Sea)
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Boirower
@m@g -
Bomrower

{Seal)

_tSesi

T (‘rlé ? /":‘
.,/,'Ylﬂ’fﬂy v VLY i
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After signing, return to:
* Taylor, Bean & Whitaker Mortgage Corp.
" Attention: Loss Mitigation Department
1417 N. Magnolia Ave.
Ocala, Florida 34475 .
Prepared by: Eric Whitelow

Taylor, Bean, & Whitaker Loan: 1915674
FHA Case Number: ' 4943324803
MERS MIN: 100029500019156748 MERS Phone: 1-888-678-6377

THIS MODIFICATION AGREEMENT 1S TO BE EXECUTED IN DUPLICATE ORIGINALS
ONE ORIGINAL IS TO BE AFFIXED TO THE ORIGINAL NOTE AND
ONE ORIGINAL1S TO BE RECORDED IN THE LAND RECORDS WHERE
THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IS RECORDED

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

This Loan Modification Agreement ("Modification”), is effective November 1, 2008 : : , between
Charles Tanner T
and Joni Cox

("Borrower(s)" and

-, Taylor, Bean & Whitaker Mortgage Corp. ("Lender"),

- Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems Inc ’ as nominee for
Taylor Bean and Whitaker Mortgage Corp. ("Mortgagee") amends and supplements

(1) the Mortgage, deed of Trust, Security Deed, Note (the "Note") made by the Borrower and | dated

August 21, 2007 and granted or assigned to Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc, as
mortgagee of record (solely as nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns, P.O. Box 2026, Flint,
Michigan 48501-2026) in the original principal sum of U.S. § < 190,460.00 ,
and (2) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Deed to Secure Debt (the "Security Instrument"), recorded on
August 24, 2007 , in Book/Libra n/a
, at page(s) n/a , or Instrument Number 2007-20096
, of the Official Records of Midland County in the State of Texas

[County and state, or other jurisdiction].

The Security Instrument, which was entered into as security for the performance of the Note, encumbers

the real and personal property described in the Security Instrument (and defined in the Security Instrument
as the "Property") which is located at

2403 Terrace Avenue Midland, Texas 79705
[Property Address].

Page 1 of 5
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Taylor, Bean & Whitaker Loan: 1915674
FHA Case Number: 4943324803
MERS MIN: 100029500019156748

That real property is described as follows:

See Attached Exhibit "A"

The Borrower(s) has requested that the Lender modify the terms of the Note and Security Instrument.
The Lender has agreed to do so pursuant to the terms and conditions stated in this Modification. In
consideration of the agreements made in this Modification, and other good and valuable consideration
which the parties agree they have received, the Borrower(s) and Lender agree to modify the terms of the
Note and Security Instrument as follows. The Borrower(s) and the Lender agree that the provisions of
this Modification supersede and replace any inconsistent provisions set forth in the Note and Security
instrument.

1. The Borrower(s) represents that the Borrower(s) <) is, (__)isnot, the occupant of the Property.

2. The Borrower(s) acknowledges that interest has accrued but has not been paid and the Lender
has incurred, paid or otherwise advanced taxes, insurance premiums and other expenses necessary to
protect or enforce its interest in the Note and the Security instrument, and that such interest,

costs and expenses, in the total amount of U.S. $9,164.68 have been added to the
indebtedness under the terms of the Note and Security Instrument. As of November 1, 2008 ,
the amount including such amounts which have been added to the indebtedness (if any), payable under
the Note and Security Instrument (the “Unpaid Principal Balance") is U.s. $198,399.66 .

3. The Borrower(s) promise(s) to pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of the Lender,
until the Unpaid Principal Balance has been paid. interest will be charged on the Unpaid Principal Balance

at the rate of 6.5000% , beginning November 1, 2008 . The Borrower(s) promises
to make monthly payment of principal and interest U.S. $1,270.68 , beginning on
December 1, 2008 , and continuing thereafter on the same date of each succeeding month. If on

September 1,2037 , (the “Modified Maturity Date"), the Borrower(s) still owes amounts under the Note
and the Security instrument, as amended by this Modification, the Borrower(s) will pay these amounts in
full on the Modified Maturity Date, The Borrower(s) will make such payments at

Taylor, Bean & Whitaker Mortgagegorp, 1417 N. Magnolia Ave, Ocala, Florida 34475

or at such other place as the Lenderthay require.

Page 2 of 5
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Taylor, Bean & Whitaker Loar 1915674
FHA Case Number: 4943324803
MERS MIN: 100029500019156748

4. if at any time the Borrower(s) is in default, the Lender may , by providing a written
notice to the Borrower(s), notify the Borrower(s) that the Borrower(s) is/are in default and
that the interest which will be charged on the Unpaid Principal Balance may be increased
to a yearly rate of 6.5000% beginning on an effective date stated in the notice.
That date will be at least thirty (30) days after the date on which the notice is delivered or
mailed to the Borrower(s). If the Borrower(s) defaults, the Lender may, at its election, require
the Bormower(s) to pay immediately the Unpaid Principal Balance that remains unpaid at
that time, all interest that has accrued but not been paid, and any other sums that are
evidenced and secured by the Note or Security Instrument. If the Lender does not require
that such payment be made immediately, the Borrower(s) shall pay an increased monthly
payment that will be based upon the interest rate stated in this Paragraph 4 instead of the

interest rate stated in Paragraph 3. The Borrower(s) acknowlecdges that the increased rate
of interest will only be charged if the Borrower(s) does not meet its obligations under Note
and Security Instrument, as modified by the Modification.

5. Except to the extent that they are modified by this Modification, the Borrower(s) will
comply with all of the convenants, agreements, and requirements of the Note and Security
Instrument, including without limitation, the Borrower's covenants and agreements to make
alt payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds and
all other payments that the Borrower(s) is/are obligated to make under the Security
Instrument.

6. Nothing in this Modification shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release
in whole or in part of the Note or Security Instrument. Except as otherwise specifically
provided in this Modification, the Note and Security Instrument will remain unchanged and in
full effect, and the Borrower(s) and the Lender will be bound by, and comply with, all of the
terms and provisions thereof, as amended by this Modification.

7. If one or more riders are executed by the Borrower(s) and recorded together with this
Modification , the convenants and agreements of each such rider shall be incorporated into
and shall amend and supplement the covenants and agreements of this Modification as if
the rider(s) were part of this Modification. [Check applicable box(es)]

( ) 1-4 Family Rider - Assignment of Rents
( X ) Modification Due on Transfer Rider

Page3of 5
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Taylor, Bean & Whitaker Loan: 1915674
FHA Case Number 4943324803
MERS MIN: 100029500019156748

...[To.be signed by all Borrower(s),-endorsers, guarantors, sureties, and other parties signing theNeté'or - -
Security Instrument].

I/

\ (Seal)
Daté —~ Borrower
Wins oo
Dale/ / Borrower
(Seal)
Date Borrower
(Seal)
Date Borrower
wo witnesses required for Borrower(s)) :
gm may be the Notary) 6"‘*419&/ chuvu)l M
- dJ Witness
Witness

Taylor, Bean & Whitaker Mortgage Corporation

Date Lender

(Corporate Seal is Required) By:
Erla Carter-Shaw

its: Executive Vice President

By:

Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc.

Witness

Witness
[See Attached Acknowledgments}

Page 4 of 5
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BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of: TEXAS
County of: - MIDLAND ) _ . .. . . e i

Before me, a Notary Public, in and for said County, personally appeared the above named

Charles Tanner and Joni Cox
who is personally
known to me or who has produced (PERSONAL KNOWLEDGE)
ftype of identification]. Who acknowiedged that he/she did sign the foregoing instrument, and that the same is
histher free act and deed.

In Testimony Whereof, | have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my official seal at
this_10thday of __ NOVEMBER, 2008 [date]

Meeser bw , [Dxacd (signature)

otary Public, state of: TEQ?\S

" SUSAN DOWNEY BUCK }
A NOTARY PUBLIC

§ STATE OF TEXAS
My Comm. Exp. 05-01-2010

3

y Commission Expires: __ MAY 1, 2010

LENDER ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of: Florida

County of: Marion

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Erla Carter-Shaw, the Executive
Vice President of Taylor, Bean & Whitaker Mortgage Corporation,
known to me 1o be a person whose name is subscribed to the following instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same
for the purpose and consideration therein expressed as the act and deed of said corporation/association and in

the capacity therein stated.
In Testimony Whereof, | have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my official seal at
this day of [date]
(Notary Seal is Required) {Signature)

Notary Public, state of:

My Commission Expires:

Page5of 5
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Tayior, Bean & Whisker Loar 1815674
FHA Case Number: 4943324808 |
MERS MIN: 100029500019156748

4, il atany Sme the Borrower(s) Is in default, the Lender may , by providing a wiitien
. nokice o the Bomowar(s), notify the Bomower(s) that the Borrower(s) isare in default and
that the interest which will be chazged on the Unpaid Principal Balance may be increased . '
10 a yearly rate of 3.5000% beginning on an effeclive dale staied in the notica,
That date will be at least thisty (30) days afler the date on which the nofics is defivered or 1
mailed 10 the ). If the Borrower(s) defaults, the Lender may, at 8s election, require '
the Borvowar(s) to pay i the Unpaid Principal Balance that remains unpaid at
that time, all intargst thdt has accrued but not been paid, and any other sums that are
mamm{wmmwmlm ¥ the Lander does not require
that such payment be made immediately, the Borrower(s) shafl pay an increased monthiy
mmmummmmmmmmmm4mdm
imtmmumma. he Bomrgwer(s) acinowledass ihat the increasexd rale

8. Emepttoﬂaemonthlﬂuymmdifwdbyﬁsﬂodﬁnﬁm the Bomower(s} wifl
cornply with all of the cdnvenants, agreesnents, and requirements of the Note and Security .
instrument, including Smitation, the Borrower's covenands and agreements to make ;

all paymenis of taxes, i premiums, assessmonis, sscrow kems, impounds and .
:lmmmmpam«»mmamummm ,

8. mmhmmmmummumwmaMwm
mwholaorhpatofmemor&miylnsﬁm Except as otherwise specifically
mvueahwmm the Note and Securily Insirument will remain unchanged and In
full effect, and the (») and the Lender will be bound by, and comply with, a8 of the i
terms and provisions amdedby!ﬂsMomm : !

7. ﬁmormmn&mmumwmmus)ammwmw !
Modification , the convénants and agreements of each such rider shall be incomoraled Inlo '
and shall amend and sipplement the covenants and agreements of this Modification as i
ﬂuﬂdar(s)mpaﬁofﬂlls Modification. [Check applicable box(es)} E

( ) 1-4Fmﬂledw Assignment of Rents
(X) mﬁonouoonmnsﬁamder {

Pege3at§
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State of: TEXAS
Countyot:  MIDLAND

awnm.amm;mwwmmw.umwmmnm
Chourtes Tenner and Jool Cox

who Is personally
Known to se orwho has produced . { PERSONAL ENOWLEDGE)

fopo of idenlifcatios]. Vo acknowiadged ek he/shs G Sgn the foreqing Ksiment, nd it o Same s |

hisfher free act and deed. .
In Tostimony Whereof, | hava herglnio subseribed my name and affived my afficial s8] ot ;
#is)0th ool NOVEMBER, 2006 il : .

(Notary Seat is Requires) _ Fesn 0 ‘ {Signature)

S

Nolary Public, stste of; __TEXAS
Ny Commission Expires: _ 5 /1 /20010

\ ) NOTARY PUBLIC
W LF  STATE OF TEXAS .
L Wy Corm. Exp. 45:03-2070 i

SEWORR ACKNOWLEDGMENT

BEFORE ME, the . on his Eria Carter-Shaw, the Execuiive
e o e e v s o ;
known to me -mmmmummwuummmmwhmmm«mumm
hnmwmwwummmmuummm

tho capeciy herein stated, ,
0T Wmmmwu !
this_ /4% day of foole) :

(Notary Seal is Requiced) Signature) ' )

Notery ok !
My Commission Bplres: _7’ 5' o

PageSof 3




PYIRVIPIE P VI

| * | 26 FILE COPY

.-5.

Taylor, Bean & Whilaker Loar 1915674

FHA Case Number: 4943324803
MERS MIN: 100029500019158748
]
MODIFICATION DUE ON TRANSFER
THIS MODIFICATION oéeonmsrsa RIDER, effactive on November 1, 2008

Is incomporated inmandshdlbedeemedtoamendawsupplammmemn Modification Agreement
of the same date made by  JCharles Tanner
and Joni Cox

(the “Borrowar(s)™)
and Taylor, Bean & Whitaker Mortgage Corporation (the "Lender) covaring the Property described in the Loan
Modification Agresment located at: '

2403 Terrace Avenus Midiand, Texas 79705

(Property Address]
In addition to the cavenants and agreements made in the Loan Modification Agreesment, the Barrower(s)
and Lander convenant and agree as fallows:

A Nommstandlngmywnrcwmm, agreement or provision of the Note and Securily
Inmm.umdhﬁmmnmmmus)mamw

Transter of the Property of 2 Baneficlal interest in Borrowar(s).
xfanoranypan«me?mpanyormmmhnumorua.sfeuw(orirammmm
Bonwm'(s)isso!dort.rmsfemdmdaorm(s)isnolanaiuralpm)udmombndafspﬁw
wrnteneormLendsrmay.atnsopﬁm,muirehnmdhtepaynunhmncunmmmd
bytheSectﬂbjlnﬂmmVM Hm,m&opﬂonlhlﬂnotbemhedbyundsrifmdseis
prohibited by federal I adﬁadﬂedﬁemmm

if Lender exerciees thig option, Lender shail give Borrower(s) notice of acceleration. The notice
shatl provide @ pariod 9f not tess than thirty (30) daya from the date the nolice Is dalivered or
mﬂedwimhmmsomqs)mwmausummwmemmylmwm L §
Bonmn«o)hﬂs)bppyﬂuampﬁorbﬂaewimﬁmoﬂﬁspeﬂod. Lender may invoke any
remadies penmitied by,ma Securily instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower(s).

Psge 1 of 2
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i

a
»
- |

i' ;
ACKNOWLEDGMENT

- i
State of: Florida
County of: Marion i

BEFORE ME, thé undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared
Elizabsth A, Dailey, Mo ; Electronic Reglstration Systems, Inc.known to me to be a persan
Whosenamelssubseribedtomeﬂowingmmmt. and acknowiedged fo me that hefshe
exewhdmesamhrmep@mseandmhaaﬁmmérénexmeduﬂwactmddeedof
saldcorporaﬂonlassodaﬁonlandinmecapacayﬂxerehslated.

in Testi areof, | name and affixed my official sea X
at this da:'yof &% {date] . '

(NotsvSeansRequired)i W“ﬁ) ’
- - -

" o
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" Taylor, Bean & Whitaker Loan: 1515674

FHA Case Numtrer
MERS MIN:

B, Except as otherwise 5
Mocification Agreement,

)

ﬁ@é— 3
Yoo

Date
Gmwanmmqumdhamm'
{one may ba the Notary) | )

_ 4/’7 /o5
[

{No witnessss requirad for Lender)

4543324803
100029500019158748

dlly provided in this Modification Due On Transfer Rider, the Loan
the Note and Securitly Instrument will remain unchanged and in & effact.
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waw% &”5

S ::

-

Taylor, Bean & Whitzker Mortgage Corporation
s
,:: ! } E Lander
By. .
Era Carter-Shaw
Its: Executive Vice President

Page2of2
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CHARLES E TANNER

FREE CHECKING ACCOUNT 10122902

- - - - - - - OTHER DEBITS -~ - - - - - — - -
DESCRIPTION

DATE AMOUNT
12127 00LNEL POS—RIMCH DOACS CTRADT  JOA Lt axm s

TAYLORBEAN RE PAYMENT 1915674 ' = - ' 01/13 1,839.70.

01/14 710007 POS-PURCH SAPP BROS - TRUCK STOP COMMERCE.CITY 01/14 5.52
co

* % %

CONTINUED * * *
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WIRamen
1007492

(2

1000295-000£915674.8 \ , Active (Registered)

2103 TERRACE AVENUE MOM

MIDLAND, TX 797 First Lien

kst .

g i 082812007,

; Midiand I N

TANNER, CHARLES XKX-XX-5761
COX, JONT AXKXK-2538
S64361XSF 000000000000000
$190,460.00 Mol 082172007

1000373 - FDIC as Receiver for Colonial Bank, effective 8/14409

[

ﬁ% 1000373 - FDIC as Roceiver for Colonial Bank, effective 8/14/09

{4
>

i 1007492 - RoundPotnt Mostgage Servicing Corp,

mz\b
.

4 m WA
e
HERRMERTE nea

Lzo/Loop

LZ:1T 90T 0TAZ QT /TT

61889Z¥¥ 0L Xva
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CUSTOMER ACCOUNT ACTIVITY STATEMENT DATE 11/05/10
REQ BY SHO oL ' . PAGE 1
CHARLES TANNER
JONT COX
2403 TERR AVE
MIDLAND T 79705

LOAN NUMBER: 1000119188

*******************************************************************************

—————————————————————————— CURRENT ACCOUNT INFORMATION ———=w == m e

DATE TOTAL PRINCIPAL LOAN CURRENT
PAYMENT PAYMENT & INTEREST INTEREST PRINCIPAL ESCROW
DUE AMOUNT PAYMENT RATE BALANCE BALANCE
03-01-09 1,808.42 0.00 6.50000 0.00 0.00

AR R R LR R R L L Dy L T o e,

ACTIVITY FOR PERIOD 01/01/00 - 11/04/10

PROCESS DUE TRANSACTION TRANSACTION EFFECTIVE DATE
DATE DATE CODE DESCRIPTION OF TRANSACTION
TRANSACTION PRIN. PAID/ ESCROW PAID/ -==—=-—=m——m OTHER-=———~—==—~——
AMOUNT BALANCE INTEREST  BALANCE AMOUNT CODE/DESCRIPTION
10-19-10 03-09 168 REPAY OF ESCROW ADVANCE
0.00 0.00 0.00 74.90- 74.90 ADVANCE REFUND
10-15-10 03-09 173 PAYMENT
74.90 .00 0.00 74.90

0.00 NEW PRINCIPAL/ESCROW BALANCES
09-27-10 03-09 161 ESCROW ADVANCE

74.90 - 0.00 0.00 74.90
09-27-10 08-11 310 MORTGAGE INSURANCE DISBURSEMENT
74.90~ g.00 0.00 74.90-

74.90- NEW PRINCIPAL/ESCROW BALANCES
09-24-10 03-09 156 LOAN TRANSFERRED

0.00 197,808.42 0.00 10765.76
0.00 0.00 NEW PRINCIPAL/ESCROW BALANCES
09-24-10 03-09 168 REPAY QF ESCROW ADVANCE
) 0.00 0.00 0.00 10765.76- 10,765.76 ADVANCE REFUND
09-16-10 00-00 631 PROPERTY PRESERVATION
15.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
09-16-10 00-00 631 PROPERTY PRESERVATION
3.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
09-16-10 00-00 631 PROPERTY PRESERVATION
15.00 .00 0.00 0.00
08-16-10 00-00 631 PROPERTY PRESERVATION
4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

09-14-10 00-00 631 PROPERTY PRESERVATION LS
15.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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CUSTOMER ACCOUNT ACTIVITY STATEMENT DATE 11/05/10

REQ BY SHO PAGE 2

CHARLES TANNER
LOAN NUMBER: 1000119188

ACTIVITY FOR PERIOD 01/01/00 - 11/04/10
PROCESS DUE TRANSACTION TRANSACTION EFFECTIVE DATE
DATE DATE CODE DESCRIPTION OF TRANSACTION
TRANSACTION PRIN. PAID/ ESCROW PAID/
AMOUNT BALANCE BALANCE

04-26-10

1,848,

04-26-10

1,848.

04-23-10

15.

04-05-10

75.

PROPERTY PRESERVATION

.ao 0.00 0.00

ESCROW ADVANCE

.00 0.00 75.93

MORTGAGE INSURANCE DISBURSEMENT

.00 0.00 75.93-
10765.76-

ESCROW ADVANCE

.00 . 0.00 75.93

MORTGAGE INSURANCE DISBURSEMENT

.00 0.00 75.93-
10689.83-

ESCROW ADVANCE

.00 0.00 75.93

MORTGAGE INSURANCE DISBURSEMENT

.00 0.00 75.93-
10613.90-

ESCROW ADVANCE

.00 0.00 75.93

MORTGAGE INSURANCE DISBURSEMENT

.00 0.00 75.93-
10537.97~

ESCROW ADVANCE

.00 0.00 75.93

MORTGAGE INSURANCE DISBURSEMENT

.00 0.00 75.93-
10462.04~

ESCROW ADVANCE

.00 0.00

NEW PRINCIPAL/ESCROW BALANCES

NEW PRINCIPAL/ESCROW BALANCES .

NEW PRINCIPAL/ESCROW BALANCES

NEW PRINCIPAL/ESCROW BALANCES

NEW PRINCIPAL/ESCROW BALANCES

1848.00

.00 0.00 1848.00~
10386.11-
PROPERTY PRESERVATION
.00 0.00 0.00
ESCROW ADVANCE

.00 0.00

NEW PRINCIPAL/ESCROW BALANCES

75.93



Case 3:09-bk-07

REQ BY SHO

CHARLES TANNER

VAT aNVG LT

047-JAF Doc 2839 Filed 03/17/11 Page 42 of 50

33 FILE COPY

CUSTOMER ACCOUNT ACTIVITY STATEMENT DATE 11/05/1g
PAGE

LOAN NUMBER: 1000119188

ACTIVITY FOR PERIOD 01/01/00 - 11/04/10

PROCESS DUE  TRANSACTION TRANSACTION EFFECTIVE DATE
DATE DATE  CODE DESCRIPTION OF TRANSACTION
TRANSACTION PRIN. PAID/ ESCROW PAID/ ~=-m-m=—=mmu OTHER-~~- =~~~
AMOUNT BALANCE ~ INTEREST BALANCE  AMOUNT CODE/DESCRIPTION
04-05-10 08-10 310 MORTGAGE INSURANCE DISBURSEMENT
75.93- 0.00 0.00 75.93-
8538.11- NEW PRINCIPAL/ESCROW BALANCES
03-19-10 00-00 631 PROPERTY PRESERVATION
15.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
03-05-10 03-09 161 ESCROW ADVANCE
75.93 0.00 0.00 75.93
03-05-10 08-10 310 MORTGAGE INSURANCE DISBURSEMENT
75.93- 0.00 0.00 75.93-
8462.18- NEW PRINCIPAL/ESCROW BALANCES
03-01-10 00-00 631 PROPERTY PRESERVATION
15.00 0.00 0.00 0:00
02-16-10  00-00 601 MISC. CORPORATE DISBURSEMENT
50 0.00 0.00 0.00
02-08-10 03-09 168 REPAY OF ESCROW ADVANCE
.00 0.00 0.00 1593.22- 1,593.22 ADVANCE REFUND
02-08-10 03-09 173 PAYMENT e
~"0.00 0.00 0.00 1593.22 9.00 *
1,602.22- . SUSPENSE
8386.25- NEW PRINCIPAL/ESCROW BALANCES,
02-08-10 00-00 745 CORP. ADVANCE ADJUSTMENT .
00~ 0.00 0.00 0.00
02-05-10 03-09 161 ESCROW ADVANCE
75.93 0.00 0.00 75.93
02-05-10 08-10 310 MORTGAGE INSURANCE DISBURSEMENT
75.93- 0.00 0.00 75.93~
9979.47- NEW PRINCIPAL/ESCROW BALANCES
02-04-10 03-09 173 pAYMENT L
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 *
100.00- SUSPENSE
02-04-10 00-00 745 CORP. ADVANCE ADJUSTMENT 0. 00-
100.00- 0.00 0.00 0.00
02-03-10 00-00 631 PROPERTY PRESERVATION
15.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
01-21-10 03-09 161 ESCROW ADVANCE
4,134.60 0.00 0.00 4134.69




34 FILE COPY

CUSTOMER ACCOUNT ACTIVITY STATEMENT DATE 11/05/10
REQ BY SHO ‘ PAGE 4

CHARLES TANNER
LOAN NUMBER: 1000119188

ACTIVITY FOR PERIOD 01/01/00 - 11/04/10

PROCESS DUE TRANSACTION TRANSACTION EFFECTIVE DATE
DATE DATE CODE DESCRIPTION OF TRANSACTION
TRANSACTION PRIN. PAID/ ESCROW PAID/ —--ecemene OTHER--===comme
AMOUNT BALANCE INTEREST BALANCE AMOUNT CODE/DESCRIPTION
01-21-10 12-09 312
443.07- 0.00 0.00 443.07-
9903.54- NEW PRINCIPAL/ESCROW BALANCES
01-21-10 01-10 311
3,691.53- 0.00 0.00 3691.53-

9460.47- NEW PRINCIPAL/ESCROW BALANCES
01-20-10 00-00 745 CORP. ADVANCE ADJUSTMENT

100.00~ 0.00 0.00 0.00
01-20-10 00-00 745 CORP. ADVANCE ADJUSTMENT

100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
01-13-10 00-00 631 PROPERTY PRESERVATION

15.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
01-05-10 03-09 161 ESCROW ADVANCE

75.93 0.00 0.00 75.93
01-05-10 08-10 310 MORTGAGE INSURANCE DISBURSEMENT

75.93- 0.00 0.00 75.93-

5768.94- NEW PRINCIPAL/ESCROW BALANCES
12-18-09 00-00 633 mMISC. F/C AND B/R EXPENSES

100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
12-11-09 03-09 161 ESCROW ADVANCE
2,301.00 0.00 0.00 2301.00
12-11-09 08-09 351
2,301.00- 0.00 0.00 2301.00-

5693.01- NEW PRINCIPAL/ESCROW BALANCES
12-07-09 03-09 161 ESCROW ADVANCE

75.93 0.00 0.00 75.93
12-07-09 08-09 310 MORTGAGE INSURANCE DISBURSEMENT
75.93- .00 0.00 75.93~

3392.01- NEW PRINCIPAL/ESCROW BALANCES
12-07-09 00-00 631 PROPERTY PRESERVATION
15.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11-19-09 03-09 161 ESCROW ADVANCE
1,443.00 0.00 0.00 1443.00
11-15-09 10-09 352 FLOOD INSURANCE DISBURSEMENT
1,443.00- 0.00 0.00 1443.00-~
3316.08- NEW PRINCIPAL/ESCROW BALANCES
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CUSTOMER ACCOUNT ACTIVITY STATEMENT DATE 11/05/10
REQ BY SHO PAGE 5

CHARLES TANNER
LOAN NUMBER: 1000119188

ACTIVITY FOR PERIOD 01/01/00 - 11/04/10

PROCESS DUE TRANSACTION TRANSACTION EFFECTIVE DATE
DATE DATE CODE DESCRIPTION OF TRANSACTION
TRANSACTION PRIN. PAID/ ESCROW PAID/ —-—omeoe_ OTHER--~— -~ e
AMOUNT BALANCE INTEREST BALANCE AMOUNT CODE/DESCRIPTION
11-09-08 00-00 745 CORP. ADVANCE ADJUSTMENT
49.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11-06-09 00-00 745 CORP. ADVANCE ADJUSTMENT
64.00- 0.00 0.00 0.00
11-04-09 03-09 161 ESCROW ADVANCE
305.64 0.00 0.00 305.64
11-04-09 08-09 310 MORTGAGE INSURANCE DISBURSEMENT
305.64- 0.00 0.00 305.64-

1873.08- NEW PRINCIPAL/ESCROW BALANCES
11-04-09 00-00 745 CORP. ADVANCE ADJUSTMENT

64.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10-22-09 00-00 631 PROPERTY PRESERVATION
15.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

10-07-09 03-09 143 ADJUSTMENT
NEW DUE DATE: 03-01-09, OLD DUE DATE: 04-01-09
09-26-09 04-09 161 ESCROW ADVANGE

1,567.44 0.00 0.00 1567.44
09-26-09 04-09 170 .
© 134,78 0.00 0.00  1567.44- 1,702.22  SUSPENSE |

1567.44- NEW PRINCIPAL/ESCROW BALANCES
09-26-09 04-09 142 LOAN SETUP :

0.00 197,808.42- 0.00 0.00
197,808.42 NEW PRINCIPAL/ESCROW BALANCES
09-26-09 09-09 170
3,812.04 591.24 3,220.80 0.00

0.00 NEW PRINCIPAL/ESCROW BATLANCES
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“ AMAO4 997 PAYMENT HISTORY TRANSACTION REPORT 11/04/10 10:34:5

| e mieeeeeaeaaaas e e SRS R . cvaeen s e

LOAN NUMBER: UNPAID PRINCIPAL PROPERTY ADDRESS: MAILING ADDRESS:

m 596660146 197,808.42 2403 TERRACE AVE 2403 TERR AVE

i Borrower 1: CHARLES TANNER

i Borrower 2: JONI COX MIDLAND, TX 79705 MIDLAND, TX 79705

m A e S e emmerecaaaa-

% TRANSACTION AMOUNT  APPLIED TO NEXT  AFTER TRANSACTION

| “ NBR  DATE CODE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT  PRINCIPAL INTEREST ESCROW FEE PAID DUE PRINCIPAL ESCROW

H % 58 10/18/2010 2664NON CASH FEE ADJ- DECRE 50.83- .00 .00 .00 50.83-{ 3/09 197808.42 .00 |
%q 57 10/18/2010 1499LATE FEE ASSESSED 50.83 .00 .00 .00 50.83 | 3/09 197808.42 .00 |
Dnm 56 10/13/2010 1919RECOVER ESCROW ADVANCE 35.70- .00 .00 35.70- .00 | 3/09 197808.42 .00 |

$5 10/13/2010 1530ESCROW DEPOSIT 35.70 .00 .00 35.70 .00 | 3/09 197808.42 35.7¢ |
ﬂ__ 54 10/13/2010 6226CORP ADV DISB 9.15- .00 .00 .00 .00 | 3709 197808.42 .00 |
m 53 10/13/2010 2693ESCROW NOCASH INCREASE 74.90- .00 .00 74.90- .00 | 3/09 197808.42 .00 |
) 52 10/13/2010 19 ESCROW ADVANCE 74.90 .00 .00 74.90 .00 | 3/09 197308.42 74.90 |
.w 51 10/04/2010 2676CORP ADV NOCASH ADJ 112.00- .00 .00 -00 .00 | 3/09 197808.42 .00 |
M 50 9/L7/2010 2664NON CASH FEBE ADJ- DECRE 50.83- -1 .80 5] 5G.83-] 3/65 157808.42 .0 |
L 49 8/17/2010 2664NON CASH FEE ADJ- DECRE 50.83- .00 .00 .00 50.83-( 3/09 197808.42 .00 |
()] 48 7/17/2010 2664NON CASH FEE ADJ- DECRE 50.83- .00 .00 .00 50.83-( 3/09 197808.42 .00 |
m 47 6/17/2010 2664NON CASH FEE ADJ- DECRE 50.83- .00 .60 .00 50.83-] 3/09 197808.42 .00 |
o 46 5/17/2010 2664NON CASH FEE ADJ- DECRE 5.83- .00 .00 .00 50.83-| 3/09 197808.42 .00 |
m 45 4/17/2010 2664NON CASH FEE ADJ- DECRE 50.83- .00 .00 .00 50.83-1 3/09 197808.42 .00 |
44 3/17/2010 2664NON CASH FEE ADJ- DECRE 50.83- .00 .00 .00 50.83-| 3/¢9 197808 .42 .00 |

_mA_- 43 2/17/2010 2664NON CASH FEE ADJ- DECRE 5¢.83- .00 .00 .00 50.83-| 3/09 187808.42 .00 |
1_/_U 42 1/17/2010 2664NON CASE FEE ADJ- DECRE 50.83- .00 .00 .00 50.83-| 3/09 197808.42 .00 |
M_.u 41 12/17/2009 2664NON CASH FEE ADJ- DECRE 50.83- .00 .00 .00 50.83-] 2/09 197808 .42 .00 |
m 40 11/17/2009 2664NON CASH FEE ADJ- DECRS 50.83- .00 .00 .00 50.83-; 3/09 197808.42 .00 |
M 39 10/17/2009 2664NON CASH FEE ADJ- DECRE 50.83- .00 .00 .00 50.83.{ 2/09 197808.42 .00 |
o 38 9/17/2009 2664NOX CASH FEE ADJ- DECRE 50.83- .00 .60 .00.  50.83-] /09 187808.42 .00 |
< 37 8/17/2009 2664NON CASH FEE ADJ- DBCRE 50.83- .00 .00 .00 50.83-° 3/09 197808.42 .00 |

36 7/17/2009 2664NON CASH FEE ADJ

DECRE 50.83-~ .00 .00 .00 50.83-{ 1/09 197808.42 .00 |

Case 3
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LS0572RLFR Nationstar Mortgage LLC PAGE:
AMAQ439A PAYMENT HISTORY TRANSACTION REPORT 11/04/10 10:34:5.

LOAN NUMBER: 596660146 CONTINUED

TRANSACTION AMOUNT APPLIED TO NEXT AFTER TRANSACTION
NBR DATE CODE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT PRINCIPAL INTEREST ESCROW FEE PAID DUE PRINCIPAL ESCROW
10 9/61/2010 B103NEW LOAN BALANCE 97808.42-197808.42- .00 .00 .00 | 3/09 197808.42 .00 |
TOTAL AMOUNTS: 197808.42- .00 .00
CORPORATE ADVANCE TOTALS:
A AP 2ZAPA-CORPORATE ADVANCE - APPRAXS 9.15-
A AS ZZASA-PREVIOUS SERVICER ADVANCE 112.00-

v+#xr END OF REPORT »*»=
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RoundPoint

Mortgage Servicing Corporation

September 9, 2010

CHARLES TANNER
JONI COX

2403 TERR AVE
MIDLAND, TX 79705

Property Address: 2403 TERRACE AVE
MIDLAND, TX 79705
Loan Number: 1000119188

Dear CHARLES TANNER/JONI COX :

The servicing of your loan, 1000119188, is being transferred from RoundPoint Mortgage Servicing
Corporation to Nationstar Mortgage effective 9/24/2010. The transfer of the servicing of your loan does
not affect any term or condition of the loan documents, other than terms directly related to the servicing
of your loan.

Effective 9/24/2010 all payments should be forwarded to Nationstar:
PAYMENT:
Nationstar Mortgage LLC
Attn: Payment Processing
P. O. Box 650783
Dallas, Texas 75265-0783

Please send your present payment coupon with your loan number on the check, payable to Nationstar
Mortgage LLC. You will soon begin receiving billing statements from Nationstar.

Effective 9/24/2010 all correspondence should be forwarded to Nationstar:

CORRESPONDENCE:
Nationstar Mortgage L1.C
Attn: Customer Service
350 Highland Drive
Lewisville, Texas 75067

If you have any questions relating to the transfer of servicing to Nationstar, you may contact customer
service at: . :
Customer Service Toll Free Number: 1-838-480-2432

Customer Service Hours of Operation:
Monday through Thursday 8:00 am to 8:00 pm Central Standard Time,

Friday 8:00 am to 5:00 pm Central Standard Time

P.0. Box 19408 { Charlotte, North Carolina 28219-8409 | 877.426.8805
WL rpmEcvicing.com

TRFROO1
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September 9, 2010
Page 2 of 2

Please be aware of the following information, which is set out in more detail in Section 6 of the Real
Estate Settlement Procedures Act (RESPA) (12U.S.C. 2605):

During the 60-day period following the effective date of the transfer of the loan servicing, a loan payment
received by your previous servicer before its due date may not be treated by the Nationstar as late and a
late fee may not be imposed on you.

Section 6 of RESPA (12 U.S.C. 2605) gives you certain consumer rights. If you send a "qualified written
request” to Nationstar concerning the servicing of your loan, Nationstar will provide you with a written
acknowledgment within 20 Business Days of receipt of your request. A “qualified written request” is a
written correspondence, other than notice on a payment coupon or other payment medium supplied by
Nationstar, which includes your name and account number, and your reasons for the request. Not later
than 60 Business Days after receiving your request, Nationstar will make any appropriate corrections to
your account, and will provide you with a written clarification regarding any dispute. During this 60-
Business Day period, Nationstar may not provide information to a consumer reporting agency concerning
any overdue payment related to such period or qualified written request. However, this does not prevent
Nationstar from initinting foreclosure if proper grounds exist under the mortgage documents. A Business
Day is a2 day on which Nationstar offices are open to the public. Section 6 of RESPA also provides for
damages and costs for individuals or classes of individuals in circumstances where servicers are shown to

have violated the requirements of that Section. You should seek legal advice if you believe your rights
have been violated.

The transfer of your loan is solely a business transaction and does not reflect dissatisfaction with your

account, It has been & pleasure to serve you at RoundPoint Mortgage Servicing Corporation and we wish -
you a successful relationship with Nationstar.

Sincerely,

RoundPoint Mortgags Servicing Corporation

P.0. Box 18408 | Chariatte, North Caralina 28219-0409 | 877.426.8805
wvav.rpmsarvicing.com

TRFRODL -
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are being applied. However, correspondence and information requests relating to the validity of your
_mortgage loan is outside the scope of a QWR. Copies of your original loan documents should have been
“supplied to you at the closing of your loan. In the event you have any specific questions regarding the
servicing of your morigage loan, we will respond to such requests in a timely manner.

Copies of the Note, Deed, and Deed of Trust/Mortgage can be obtained from the Midland County Clerk’s
Office where the originals were filed. A copy of the Loan Modifications filed with the Midland County
Clerk and dated June 18, 2009 is enclosed for your reference. The breakdown of your current $1,808.42
monthly payment is: $1,270.68 as agreed to in the modification, pius $306.25 per month for insurance
and $231.46 per month for taxes.

Should you have further questions or concerns regarding the servicing of your mortgage loan, please
contact the Customer Service Department at 1 {366) 559-8717. Our Call Center is open Monday through
Friday between the hours of 8 AM to 10 PM Eastern and Saturdays 8 AM to 12 PM noon Eastern.

Further written correspondence should be directed to:

RoundPoint Mortgage Servicing Corporation
PO Box 19405
Charlotte, NC 28219-9409

Sincerely,

Bins gt

Gina Steinfeld
rManager

GST/SST/sho




